ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED No. 25-1003

In the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

HEROES TECHNOLOGY (US) LLC d/b/a SNUGGLE ME ORGANIC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION, *Respondent*.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW

Kara M. Rollins
John J. Vecchione
New Civil Liberties Alliance
4250 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (202) 869-5210
Kara.Rollins@ncla.legal
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal

Counsel for Petitioner Heroes Technology (US) LLC d/b/a Snuggle Me Organic

I. Parties and Amici

This case is a petition for review of final agency action. There were no district

court proceedings in this matter. Petitioner is Heroes Technology (US) LLC d/b/a

Snuggle Me Organic. Respondent is the United States Consumer Product Safety

Commission.

Lovevery, Inc. is amicus curiae supporting Petitioner.

II. Ruling Under Review

Petitioner seeks review of the Consumer Product Safety Commission's final

rule entitled Safety Standard for Infant Support Cushions, 89 Fed. Reg. 87,467 (Nov.

4, 2024) (the "Rule").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. HEROES TECHNOLOGY IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	2
A. Heroes Technology Provides the Best Reading of 15 U.S.C. § 2056a	2
1. Heroes Technology's Arguments Are Not Waived	2
2. CPSC's Interpretation of 15 U.S.C. § 2056a Is Impermissible	3
B. The Rule Is Neither Reasonable Nor Reasonably Explained	6
II. A STAY IS NECESSARY AND SUPPORTED BY THE REMAINING EQUITABLE FACTORS	8
CONCLUSION	.12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	.13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	.13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases	
Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	11
Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	11
Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env't Control v. EPA, 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3
Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	5
FCC v. Prometheus Radio Proj., 592 U.S. 414 (2021)	2
Gill v. Whitford, 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	11
Kaweah Delta Health Care Dist. v. Becerra, 123 F.4th 939 (9th Cir. 2024)	3
*Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo and Relentless v. Dep't of Com., 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	1, 2, 3
<i>Missouri v. Trump</i> , 128 F.4th 979 (8th Cir. 2025)	3, 6
Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co., 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	6
RR Yardmasters of Am. v. Harris, 721 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 113 F.4th 984 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	10
42 U.S.C. 8 7607	

Regulations

Safety Standard for Infant Sleep Products, 86 Fed. Reg. 33,052 (June 23, 2021)	7
Safety Standard for Infant Support Cushions, 89 Fed. Reg. 87,467 (Nov. 4, 2024)	5, 7, 9
Other Authorities	
Cloth Diaper Swap, babycenter.com	5
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 VA. L. REV. 933 (2018)	11
Order, Window Covering Manufacturers Association v. CPSC, No. 22-1300 (Jan. 10, 2023), Doc. 1980865 (per curiam)	8
